J. CHEM. SOC. DALTON TRANS. 1984 24 87
The Reactions of arachno-Decaboranyl Complexes L2B1 ,H,
(L = Two-electron Donor Ligand) with some Platinum(ii)
Compounds ; Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies and the Crystal
and Molecular Structure of [8-Cl-7,7-( PMe2Ph),-nido-7-PtB1 1 ]  *
Janet E. Crook, Norman N. Greenwood, John D. Kennedy, and Walter S. McDonald
Department of Inorganic and Structural Chemistry, University of Leeds, Leeds LS2 9JT
The reactions of  arachno-6,9-(SMe,),B,oH,2 and of a r a c h n 0 - 6 , 9 - ( M e C N ) ~ B ~ ~ H ~ ~  with the complex

such as PMe2Ph.
In this paper we use the conventional IUPAC recommended
numbering systems [structures (1)-(3)] for the nine-, ten-,
and eleven-vertex open clusters discussed: '' it may be noted
that successive addition of atoms as additional vertices
generally changes the numbering of a particular atom within
the cluster.
Results and Discussion
In dichloromethane solution, the ten-vertex species arachno-
bis(dimethy1 sulphide)decaborane( 14), 6,9-(SMe2)2B10H12, re-
acts completely with an equivalent amount of cis-[PtC12-
(PMe2Ph),] in ca. 36 h at room temperature or ca. 3 h at
reflux temperatures. A number of products are formed, of
which we have been able to identify two as metallaborane
* 8-Chloro-7,7-bis(dimethylphenylphosphine)-ni~o-7-platinaunde-
caborane.
Supplementary data available (No. SUP 56036, 2 pp.): thermal
parameters. See Instructions for Authors, J .  Chem. SOC., Dalton
Trans., 1984, Issue 1, pp. xvii-xix. Structure factors are available
from the editorial office.
Table 1. Proton and boron-1 1 n.m.r. data for [(PMe2Ph)2PtBloHIICI]
at +21 "C
Assignment
of position 6("B) "/p.p.m. 6('H) b/p.p.m. "J(19sPt-1H)/H~
- 30.7
-21.2
- 7.4
- 0.8
+ 1.2
+4.4 *
+5.01 A
+ 12.9
+ 19.5
+22.1 *
-
-
+ 1.03
+ 1.83
+ 2.45 + 2.49
+ 2.68
+3.17
+ 2.79
+ 3.37
+4.10
- 0.05
- 2.64
-
56 f- 4
C
-
-
-
d
n
ca. 70 (?)
36 f- 4
46 f 4
65 5
-
" In CDCI3 solution; 6("B) 10 .5  p.p.m. to high frequency (low
field) of BF3-OEt2 in CDC13. In CD2CI2 solution; 6('H) &0.08
p.p.m. to high frequency (low field) of SiMe,. 'Any 3J(19sPt-1H)
not observed due to lines in 'H spectrum of PMe2Ph also being per-
turbed in lH-{'IB} experiments (see also ref. 19) and thus ob-
scuring the fine structure on the overlapping 'H(4) resonance.
Any 1J('95Pt-11B) and *J(I9'Pt--'H) not observed due to over-
lapping resonances. 'J( '9sPt-11B) = 3 10 f 60 Hz. 1J(19sPt-1rB) =
280 f 30 Hz.
species. Of these, the minor component, a yellow crystalline
compound obtained in 6% yield, is readily identified as the